
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-21 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF BROOKTRAILS TOWNSHIP 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DIRECTING THAT A BREACH NOTICE BE 

TRANSMITTED TO THE CITY OF WILLITS BECAUSE LARGE VOLUMES OF 
PARTIALLY TREATED SEWAGE AT THE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT IS 

PERCOLATING DIRECTLY INTO THE GROUNDWATER OF THE LITTLE LAKE 
VALLEY AND INADEQUATELY TREATED SEWAGE IS BEING DISCHARGED 
DIRECTLY INTO THE SURFACE WATERS OF THE LITTLE LAKE VALLEY 

 
 WHEREAS, an Agreement entered into on September 11, 1967 (as amended four times) 
by the City of Willits (City) and the Brooktrails Township Community Services District 
(District) regarding the City Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) provides that “City hereby 
sells to District ... the exclusive right to dispose of sanitary sewage in said plant ... and City will 
receive, treat and dispose of said sewage”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, provisions of said Agreement anticipate that in treating and disposing of 
said sewage the City will comply with “effluent quality requirements by State and/or Federal 
agencies” and “orders of State or Federal agencies, commissions and departments having 
jurisdiction thereover” which gives the Board of Directors of the District (Board) a reasonable 
right to expect the City to treat and dispose of Brooktrails sewage in a manner that protects the 
groundwater and surface water of the Little Lake Valley and conforms to law; and 
 
 WHEREAS, even though Section 3 of the Second Amendment of the Agreement states 
“the City shall have sole jurisdiction over its operation and ... any liability for malpractice in the 
treatment and disposal of wastewater shall not pass to District,” the Board has a reasonable right 
to expect City Officials to not knowingly commit malpractice in the treatment and disposal of 
Brooktrails sewage; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in a report on problems with the City of Willits Wastewater Treatment Plant 
(WWTP) dated June 28, 2001, North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional 
Board) staff stated in part: 
 

“Treated wastewater consistently meets effluent limitations set forth in waste discharge 
requirements; however, the volume of effluent frequently exceeds one percent of the 
flow in Broaddus Creek during winter months. ...The City conducted a hydrologic study 
of the complex receiving water system. The study concluded that the City would have 
to pump its wastewater effluent approximately thirteen miles downstream to the Eel 
River in order to consistently comply with the one- percent discharge rate limitation. 
 
“The City submitted a document entitled Long Term Wastewater Treatment and 
Effluent Management Plan for the City of Willits, dated July 2000. The major 
recommendations of the report were: 1) increase the one percent discharge rate 
limitation to four percent (25: 1 dilution), and 2) abandon a majority of the existing 
WWTF and construct a facultative oxidation pond, treatment wetlands, and an 
enhancement wetland. The currently used chlorine disinfection system would be 



replaced with an ultraviolet disinfection system. The new wastewater treatment system 
is being proposed because it would: 
 

•  Provide a higher degree of treatment through nutrient removal, 
•  Be more environmentally friendly with lower energy requirements 
   and discontinued use of chlorine, 
•  Have lower operation and maintenance costs in the long-term, and 
•  Provide City-owned open space for walking and wildlife observation. 

 
“Regional Water Board staff acknowledges the City's findings but takes no position at 
this time on the City's apparent decision to abandon most of the existing WWTF. Staff's 
concerns are: 1) impacts on beneficial uses of Outlet Creek from an increased discharge 
rate, and, 2) the proposed treatment system lies within a wetland and floodplain of the 
Outlet Creek system.” 

 
and, 
 
 WHEREAS, as early as the May 2004 Preliminary Engineering Report Wastewater 
Treatment Facilities Upgrade by SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists, Inc., with regard to 
treatment wetland ponds it was noted: “If required, the ponds would be lined with a 1-foot thick 
clay liner to protect groundwater”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, that same May 2004 Report with regard to ultraviolet disinfection of 
treatment wetland effluent noted that the 2000 Plan anticipated a UV dosage of 140 mWsec/ 
cm2 but instead recommended a lower 80 mWsec/cm2; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a 2010 review of the City’s construction plans and specifications was 
performed by an engineer hired by the District and provided to the City noted:  
 

•  “Compaction requirements are a critical aspect of earthwork design. We found no 
    compaction requirements in the Specifications.”  
•  “While it appears that the UV system will deliver the design dose [of 50 mWsec/cm2], 
    there is a discrepancy between the coliform removal rate required by the permit and 
    that in the specifications.” 

 
and, 
 
 WHEREAS, beginning in the Summer of 2012 District Officials received anecdotal 
reports that WWTP treated effluent usually delivered and used for irrigation on adjacent 
agricultural lands was not available and a District Official on a tour of the WWTP observed that 
the water in the enhancement wetlands was extremely low even though the irrigation pumps 
were not operating; and 
 



 WHEREAS, in 2013 other information available to District Officials indicated that  70-
100 million gallons per year of wastewater is being discharged into the groundwater of the Little 
Lake Valley; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in a letter to City of Willits Mayor Holly Madrigal dated April 12, 2013, 
Brooktrails Board President Tony Orth noted: 
 

“We have learned that over a 12 month period, including all four seasons, as much as 
100 million of gallons of treatment plant effluent are unaccounted for and may have 
directly percolated into the Little Lake Valley groundwater table in violation of your 
permit. Brooktrails officials did inform City officials in writing about this risk related to 
a design issue before any construction contracts were awarded. In contrast to a number 
of engineering reports, the construction documents did not provide for compaction of 
the enhanced wetlands ponds.” 

 
and, 
 
 WHEREAS, subsequent to receipt of that letter an opinion letter was prepared by GHD 
(attached hereto as Exhibit A) for the City of Willits and submitted to the North Coast Regional 
Water Quality Control Board which appears to contain an egregious error derived from 
incorrectly calculated flow records, which error effectively hides 73.17 million gallons of 
wastewater that likely percolated into the groundwater table; and 
 
  WHEREAS, additional information available to District Officials indicates the UV 
system dosage specification of 50 mWsec/cm2 instead of the 2000 Plan recommendation of  140 
mWsec/cm2 or the 2004 Report recommendation of 80 mWsec/cm2 appears to have resulted in 
wastewater being discharged into the surface waters of the Little Lake Valley that does not meet 
permit requirements, as the District warned in 2010; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
BROOKTRAILS TOWNSHIP COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT that the Board hereby 
makes following findings: 
 

 1. Information available to the District indicates that sewage from Brooktrails 
delivered to the City for treatment and disposal, after partial treatment, is being allowed 
by the City to percolate into the groundwater in the Little Lake Valley potentially 
causing serious cumulative groundwater pollution problems in violation of the 
Agreement between the District and the City. 
 
 2. Information available to the District indicates that sewage from homes and 
businesses in Brooktrails delivered to the City for treatment and disposal after 
inadequate treatment is being discharged into the surface waters of the Little Lake 
Valley in violation of the Agreement between the District and the City. 



 
 AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
BROOKTRAILS TOWNSHIP COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT that the District, with 
regard to any future costs to rectify the design deficiencies and clean up environmental pollution 
resulting from said design deficiencies, reaffirms, and does not waive, its inherent right to 
indemnity arising by the contract as a whole, and by the fact that the District provided the City 
Manager and the City Engineer its written engineering analysis of the plans for the sewer plant 
project shortly before the City accepted the Overaa bid and decided to proceed with construction. 
 
 AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
BROOKTRAILS TOWNSHIP COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT that the General 
Manager transmit to the City the letter of Notice of Breach pursuant to Section 23 of the Second 
Amendment of the Agreement (attached as Exhibit B) along with a copy of this Resolution. 
 
INTRODUCED and ADOPTED this 5th day of August, 2013, at a special meeting of the Board 
of Directors of Brooktrails Township Community Services District by the following vote: 
 

AYES: Directors: 
NOES: Directors: 
ABSENT: Directors: 

 
 
 
 
     __________________________________ 
      RICK WILLIAMS, President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
    DENISE ROSE, Secretary 



October 29, 2013 

Mr. Jim Lance 
City Attorney 
City of Willits 
300 Robinson Creek Rd 

Ukiah, CA 95482 

RE: City of Willits Wastewater Treatment Plant Water Balance 

Dear Mr. Lance, 

Ref: 8410679 

Based on our conversations and your request GHD has completed a water balance calculation to provide 
an accounting of the influent and effluent flows to the City of Willits Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). 
A copy of the water balance is attached for your reference. 

The water balance accounts for wastewater flows into and out of the WWTP. Influent flows consist of 
metered influent flows and precipitation. Effluent flows consist of metered discharge to either Outlet Creek 
or irrigation and evaporation from the WWTP unit processes, ponds and newly constructed wetlands and 
some water supplied to Caltrans for construction. In addition, the underlying soils of the wetlands wi ll have 
some minor seepage due to the permeability of the structure, pond or wetland cell. The Regional Water 
Quality Control Board has acknowledged the potential for minor seepage in Attachment F item Vl.B.9 of the 
WDR Order NO. R1-2010-0017 and placed effluent limitations for total nitrogen from the new mechanical 
secondary treatment system due to the potential for minor seepage. 

The water balance calculation is based on metered influent sanitary sewer flows, metered effluent flows to 
Outlet Creek and irrigation, localized precipitation data, estimates of evaporation based on historical pan 
evaporation data and storage of treated effluent in the ponds prior to discharge. The period used for the 
water balance is for the 12 month period following construction of the WWTP improvement project after it 
was placed into operation. Data for the previous years is not accurate or reflective of the system as it 
currently operates and also had data flaws in the metered flows due to the ongoing construction. Based on 
the water balance there is an estimated unaccounted for loss of approximately 9.42 mill ion gallons of 
treated wastewater over the period of record. This loss is the equivalent of approximately .03 inches/day 
distributed over the wetland area. This loss can be accounted and attributed to permeability as previously 
discussed and evapotranspiration through the plants in the wetlands. Discounting the evapotranspiration 
the losses would equate to a permeability of approximately 1.0 x 10"6 cm/sec in the underlying soils 
compacted beneath the constructed wetlands. 

SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists completed geotechnical stud ies for the WWTP improvements. 
They report relatively low permeability of the undisturbed underlying soils at the site in the range of 3 x 10"7 

cm/sec to 9 x 10"9 cm/sec in their Geotechnical Report Stage 2 and 3 Improvements dated March 2008. 
The wetlands were allowed to be constructed with these on site soils by the RWQCB as permitted under 
WDR Order NO. R1-2010-001 . The WDR Order NO. R1-2010-0017 for the City did not prescribe 
quantitative limits on the permeability of the soils that were used to construct the wetlands but in our 
experience with other projects 1.0 x 10"6 cm/sec has been an acceptable and prescribed permeability for 
clay linings of treated wastewater holding ponds for other projects. A permeability of 1.0 x 10"6 cm/sec is 
synonymous with low permeability as prescribed by the RWQCB. GHD can provide reference projects 
listed under the jurisdiction of the RWQCB that have specific quantitative limits and low permeability 

GHD Inc . 
2235 Mercury Way Suite 150 Santa Rosa CA 95407 USA 
T 1 707 523 1010 F 1 707 527 8679Esantarosa@ghd.comWwww.ghd.com 

EXHIBIT A



requirements of 1.0 x 10"6 cm/sec for clay linings and permeability if required . In our opinion based on our 
review of the data and operations the City of Willits WWTP is operating within the requirements of Order 
No. R1-2010-0017 and is not in violation of the requirements of the Waste Discharge and Master 
Reclamation Permit. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 
GHD Inc. 

) 

2 



Water balance 

Notes-> 

Month 

August 2012 

September 2012 

October 2012 

November 2012 

December 2012 

January 2013 

February 2013 

March 2013 

April 2013 
May 2013 

June 2013 
July 2013 

Totals-> 

Notes: 

Influent 

(MG) 

26.10 

24.68 

20.89 

35.17 
101.64 

43.21 

38.38 

46.97 

34.66 

22.58 

21.32 
17.62 

433.23 

Inflows 

Precipitation 

(MG) 

0.14 

0.47 

2.41 

5.76 

10.06 

9.99 

8.16 

7.79 

3.22 
1.17 

0.31 
0.05 

49.54 

Discharge 
(MG) 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

(1.14) 

(171.22) 

(47.32) 

(27.67) 

(39.01) 

(22.30) 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

c: e 
u.. 

Outflows 

Irrigation Estimated Construction Water 

(MG) Evaporation (MG) (MG) 

(8.83) (5.50) 

(7.79) (4.07) 

(3.11) (2.12) 

0.00 (0.70) 
o.oo (0.67) 

0.00 (0.45) 

0.00 (1.09) 

0.00 (2.31) 

0.00 (3.55) 
0.00 (4.36) 

(81.30) (4.93) 
(10.71) (6.06) 

(0.14) 

(0.38) 
(0.22) 

Inflows - Outflows 

(MG) 

Accumulated Stored Water in 

Enhancement Wetlands (MG) 

11.92 0 (baseline, beginning of POR) 

13.28 8.20 

18.07 5.46 

39.09 2.73 

(60.19) 24.59 
5.44 (36.42) 

17.79 (8.20) 

13.43 0.00 
12.03 0.00 

19.26 13.66 

(64.99) 11.84 
0.68 (5.46) 

(308.66) (111.74) (35.81)r-____ .:..(o_.7_4.:..) ____ .,_2 ... 5 .... 8_1 __________ 1 ... 6 .... 39;... 

I Estimated Seepage (MG)--> 9.42 I 

Revision Date-> 131023 

1 The period of record (POR) for the data shown is August 1, 2012 to July 31, 2013. 

2 According to Order No. Rl-2010-0017, the active volume in the enhancement wetland is 90 ac-ft (-27MG) and the buffer storage is 90ac-I 

3 Evapotranspiration by vegetation in the enhancement wetlands is neglectec 
4 Evaporation and rainfall inputs/deducts from the holding ponds are seasonally accounted for (May-Nov=empty, Dec-April=ful 

S A storm in December 2012 is believed to have caused the discharge flow meter to operate with reduced accuracy. The va lue shown is the best available data 



BROOKTRAILS TOWNSHIP 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

24860 BIRCH STREET 
WILLITS, CA 95490 
Phone: 707-459-2494 

Fax: 707-459-0358 
btcsd@btcsd.org 

August 5, 2014 

Adrienne Moore 
City Manager of the City of Willits 
City of Willits 
111 East Commercial Street 
Willits, Ca. 95490 

Re: Breach of Covenants 

Dear Adrienne: 

This letter is a Notice of Breach pursuant to Section 23 of the Second Amendment of the 
Agreement by and between the District and the City related to the inadequate or improper 
treatment and disposal of sewage as described in the attached Resolution. 

As noted in the Resolution, the groundwater pollution element of this matter was first raised in 
an April 12, 2013, letter to the City. Apparently the City is relying upon an October 29, 2013, 
opinion prepared by GHD which concluded that there was “an estimated unaccounted for loss of 
approximately 9.42 million gallons of treated wastewater” for the period of August 2012 through 
July 31, 2013. Those calculations rely upon a reported 81.30 million gallons used for irrigation in 
June 2013.  

As indicated in the attached analysis with meter sheets originally provided by the City, the June 
2013 number was calculated differently from July - October 2013 by a factor of 10, leaving 
73.17 million gallons unaccounted for. Please note that the meter readings are continuous from 
June 1 through October 30. That GHD opinion was provided to the North Coast Regional Water 
Quality Control Board. Brooktrails has previously advised representatives of the City of this 
error, but to our knowledge that opinion letter has not been corrected. 

With regard to any future costs to rectify the design deficiencies causing the inadequate or 
improper treatment and disposal of sewage as described in the attached Resolution and future 
cleanup of the environmental pollution resulting from said design deficiencies, through this 
Notice the District reaffirms, and does not waive, its inherent right to indemnity arising by the 
contract as a whole. 

Apart from that, our concern is that third parties could seek to hold the District responsible for 
the discharge by the City of the District's sewage to the groundwater of Little Lake Valley. In 
that our agreement presupposes that the City will treat the sewage, not discharge it to the 
groundwater, this notice advises that the City is in breach of the agreement.  

“A California General Law Local Government” 

EXHIBIT B



 
August 5, 2014   RE: Breach of Covenents        Page 2 of 2 
 
 
If the City wishes to expressly indemnify the District and its ratepayers from the potentially 
substantial costs of correcting this problem we would consider the breach cured. 
 
Notwithstanding this, the District urges the City to address this issue immediately because of the 
broad range of possible public health issues and environmental impacts that could result from a 
failure to do so. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Denise Rose 
General Manager, Brooktrails Township 
 
 
Enclosure: Resolution No. 2014-21 
  Analysis with meter sheets 
 
 
cc: Board of Directors 
 Christopher J. Neary, General Counsel 
 
 



GHD Water Balance Calculation Irrigation Flow Error 
 
The simple questions for the October 29, 2013 GHD report were: “Do the numbers indicate that 
flow entering the treatment plant is neither being discharged to the creek nor used for irrigation? 
If so is the volume not accounted for significant?” A prior review of the data available indicated 
that the answer to both questions was “yes.” 
 
However, the GHD report concludes: “In our opinion based on our review of the data and 
operations the City of Willits WWTP is operating within the requirements of Order No. R1-
2010-0017 and is not in violation of the requirements of the Waste Discharge and Master 
Reclamation Permit.” A skeptic might check to see if any of GHD’s numbers look anomalous. 
  
The June 2013 irrigation flow is anomalous as it appears to be reported higher than expected. By 
doing a quick check of the meter reading charts (attached) for June 2013 through October 2013, 
it is very clear that the method of calculating the daily irrigation flow from meter readings was 
different in June compared to the other months by a factor of 10.  If true that means that 73 
million gallons were reported as used for irrigation that were not so used, are not accounted for, 
and are missing. If the June method is correct then the flow used for irrigation for the five 
months was remarkably high, what is “mystery water” used for irrigation. 
 

. 
 



phrel_000
Rectangle



phrel_000
Rectangle



phrel_000
Rectangle



phrel_000
Rectangle



phrel_000
Rectangle



phrel_000
Rectangle


	EXHIBIT A
	EXHIBIT B



